HV SKAI
User
Manual
For Models:
SKAI 4001GD06-1452W/1452L/1450W/1450L
SKAI 3001GD12-1452W/1452L/1450W/1450L
11 Executive Dr.
Hudson, NH 03051

Liquid cooled  X  X  X  X
Air cooled X  X  X  X
Figure 3 Standard HV SKAI model designations.
HV SKAI User Manual OPM-002 Rev 00
www.semikron.com  3
3. Connections
Figure 4 External Power Terminals.
When choosing terminations to connect to the SKAI verify that the terminations will fit
given the space from the insert to the cover. The 5 power connections are M8 x 13mm
inserts. Rated Torque  9 Nm  (80lb-in).
4. Module Components
IGBTs
The IGBTs are mounted on 3 DBCs each in a half bridge configuration.  The DBCs can
be populated with 600 or 1200 volt IGBTs.  The DBC material is ALN (Aluminum
Nitride). The ALN provides better thermal conduction for a higher current capability.
The DC Link bus bars have a film capacitor incorporated in the module, which eliminates
the need for high frequency snubber capacitors.
Table 2: Module Ratings
Module Ratings 600 1200 Units
Silicon Voltage 600 1200 V
IGBT Breakdown Voltage 600 1200 V
Maximum DC Link Voltage 450 900 V
Maximum Continues AC Output Current 400 300 Arms
Peak Current Limit 1000 1000 Apk
DC-Link Trip Voltage 458 917 V
DC-Link Capacitance 1 1 mF
HV SKAI User Manual OPM-002 Rev 00
www.semikron.com  4
Heatsink
The SKAI can be mounted on a standard water cooler or air cooled heatsink.  In addition
to the standard solutions offered by Semikron the SKAI can be mounted on a customer
specified heatsink.
Liquid Cooled
Liquid cooling offers the highest current rating of any heatsink solution.  While 50%
ethylene glycol solution is recomended coolant, DI water or other fluids may also be
used. It is not recomended that untreated water we used for cooling. Table 3 summarizes
the performance of the heat sink over various flow rates.
Table 3: Liquid Cooled Heatsink using 50%
Ethylene Glycol / 50% Water as coolant.
R-theta
(K/kW)
Flow
(Liter /min)
Back pressure
(bar)
13.5 5 0.067
10.7 10 0.245
9.3 15 0.583
8.7 20 1.130
Air Cooled
Std. air-cooled HV SKAI modules use an Alcan HKH R400 series heat sink. When used
with three 12cm (4“) muffin fans (NMB 4715FS-12T-B50/ 115 VAC) and the
appropriate plenum for a total airflow of 110 CFM, the heatsink performance (Rthh-a) was
measured to be 0.032 K/W. Figure 5 shows the performance data from the manufacturer
at different air flow rates.
Figure 5 Std. SKAI heat sink performance data.
HV SKAI User Manual OPM-002 Rev 00
www.semikron.com  5
Csutom Heat Sinks